Lease liabilities 6.58 409,156 409,156 ‑ ‑ 748,463 4,624 15,037 49,378 153,015 526,409
WATC loans(c) 2.89 400,041 400,041 ‑ ‑ 490,066 2,978 14,089 39,035 210,742 223,222
Other liabilities 32,856 ‑ ‑ 32,856 32,856 32,856 ‑ ‑ ‑ ‑

1,100,798 809,197 ‑ 291,601 1,530,130 296,046 29,126 88,413 363,757 752,788

(a)	 Carrying amount approximates fair value and excludes GST recoverable from the ATO (statutory receivable).
(b)	 The amounts disclosed are the calculated undiscounted cash flow of each class of financial of assets or liabilities.
(c)	 The fair value of WATC loans was $400.04 million.

168  |  Department of Education Annual Report 2023–24  |  169

8.1  Financial risk management (continued)

(e) Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The following table represents a summary of the interest rate sensitivity of the Department’s financial assets
and liabilities at the end of the reporting period on the surplus for the period and equity for a 1% change in
interest rates. It is assumed that the change in interest rates is held constant throughout the reporting period.

Carrying
amount

$’000

‑100 basis points +100 basis points

Surplus
$’000

Equity
$’000

Surplus
$’000

Equity
$’000

2022–23
Financial assets

Schools cash balances 318,545 (3,185) (3,185) 3,185 3,185
Special purpose
account ‑ TRBWA 9,898 (99) (99) 99 99
Special purpose account ‑
Residential Colleges Fund 1,846 (18) (18) 18 18

Total increase/(decrease) (3,303) (3,303) 3,303 3,303

2023–24
Financial assets

Schools cash balances 324,277 (3,243) (3,243) 3,243 3,243
Special purpose
account ‑ TRBWA 11,893 (119) (119) 119 119
Special purpose account ‑
Residential Colleges Fund 1,719 (17) (17) 17 17

Total increase/(decrease) (3,379) (3,379) 3,379 3,379

8.2  Contingent assets and liabilities

Contingent assets and contingent liabilities are not recognised in the statement of financial position but are
disclosed and, if quantifiable, are measured at the best estimate.

Contingent assets and liabilities are presented inclusive of GST receivable or payable respectively.

The Department had no contingent assets as at 30 June 2024. GST receivable or payable respectively.

8.2.1	 Contingent liabilities
The following contingent liabilities are additional to the liabilities included in the financial statements:

Litigation in progress
The Department is involved in several litigation proceedings either covered by the Insurance Commission of